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Michael Freund SBN 99687
Ryan Hoffman SBN 283297

Michael Freund & Associates O
1219 Addison Street, Suite 105 L
Berkeley, CA 94704 T
Telephone: (510) 544-1992 s .
Facsimile: (510) 540-5543

Attomeys for Plaintiff Environmental Rescarch Center, Ine. EaEl RS

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, | CASE NO. % 157906 ¢
INC,, a California non-prefit corpuration *
COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE
Plaintiff, AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND
CIVIL PENALTIES
Y.
E%BES l?;l;‘éN%S, éﬁﬁf}&rﬂggEan EMiscetlaneous Civit Complaint (42)]
 db ) Lt _
tlsn’J;IerTfON PRODUCTS, INC. and DOBS |  ¢orontah 1078 0 o Safewy Coce
Defendants.

Plaintiff Environmental Research Center hereby alleges:
I
INTRODUCTION

1. Plaintiff Environmental Rescarch Center, Inc. (hereinafter “Plaintiff™ or “ERC™) brings this
action gs a private attorney general enforcer and in the public interest pursuant to Health & Safety Codg
section 25249.7, subdivision (d). The Safe Dnnking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Healil
& Safery Cade section 252495 et seg.) also known as “"Proposition 63,7 mandates that busingsses with
ten or more employces must provide a “clear and reasonable waming™ prior to exposing any individual
to a chemical known o the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity. Lead is a chemical known 103
the State of California 1 cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm. This complaint seeky

injunctive and declaratory relief and civil penalties to remedy the ongoing failure of Defendants Fitl.ife
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Brands, Inc., FitLife Brands, Inc. dba Siren Labs and WDS Nutrition Products, Inc. and Does 14104}
(hereinafier “Defendants™) to wam consumers that they have been exposed to lead from nine nutritional

health products at levels requiring a warning pursuant to Heailh & Safety Code section 25249.6.
{1
PARTIES

2. Plaintiff ERC is a California nop-profit corporation dedicated (o, amung other causes, hefping
safeguard the public from health hazards by reducing the use and misuse of hazardous and toxid
chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees and encouraging corporatd
responsibility.

3. Defendants ore businesses that develop, manufacture, distribute and/or sell nutdtional health
products that have exposed users to lead in the State of Califomia within the relevant statute of
limitattons period. These “Covered Products” are FilLife Brands Inc. NDS Alpha Strike; Buopd
Laboratorics Inc. Siren Labs Methyl-T Ignite Wild Berry; Bond Laboratories [ne, NDS Nutrition
Products Inc. Candio Cuts Grape; Bond Laboratories Inc. NDS Nutrition Products Ine. Intensify Xtrerne]
Bond [aboratories Inc. NDS Nutrition Products Inc. PMD Platinum Flex Stack Z-Test; Bond
Laboratories Inc. NDS Nutritien Products Inc. Cardie Cuts Strawberry Crush; Bond Leboratorics Ine,
Siren Labs Methyl-T Fruit Punch; FitLifc Brands Inc, Siren Labs Slimify; und FitLife Brands Inc. PMD
Platinum Pump Fucl v.2 Raspberry Lemonade. Defendants are businesses subject to Proposition 65 ag

the company’s employ ten or more persons, and have employed ten or more persons at all tmes rele

to (his action.

4. Decfendants Does 1-100, are named herein under fictiions names, as their true names
capacities are unknown to ERC.  ERC is informed and believes, and theteon alleges, that each of sai

Does is responsible, in some actionable manner, for the events and happenings bereinafter referred 1

cither through said Defendants’ conduct, ot through the conduct of its agents, servants or employees, 0
in some other manner, causing the harms alfeged by ERC in this complaint. When said true names and
capacities of Daes are ascertained, ERC wilf seek leave to amend this complaint o sci forth the same.
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE
3. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to Cakifornia Constitution Articie VI, Section 10
which grants the Superior Court original jurisdiction tn all causes except those given by statute to otheq

trial courts. The statute under whick this action is brought daes not specify any other hasis fos

jurisdiction.

6. This Court hes jurisdiction over Defendants because cach Defendany is a business havi
sufficient minimum contacts with California, or othetwise intentionally availing itself of the Californi
market thraugh the distribution andfor sale of the Covered Products in the State of California to rende
b cxercise of jurisdiction over it by the California courts consistent with traditional notions of fair play
and substantial justice,

7. The Complaint is bascd on ailegationa contained in & Notice of Violation dawd September
26, 2014, served on the Califomia Attomey General, other public cnforcers and Defendants. The
Notice of Violation constitutes adequate notice to Defendants because it provided adequate
information to allow Defendants to assess the nature of the alleged violation, consistent with
Proposition 65 and its implementing regulations. Each copy of the Notice of Violation wag
accompanied by a cerrificate of merit and a certificate of scrvice, both of which comply with
Froposition 65 and its implementing regulations. The Notice of Violation served on Defendants alsq
included a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 {Proposition 65):
A Summary”, Service of the Notice of Violation and accompanying documents complied with
Proposition 65 and its implementing regulations. A true and correct copy of this Notice of Violation
and associated documents is attached hereto as Exhibit A, More than 60 days have passed since the
Natice of Violation was mafled and no public enforcement catity has filed a compiaint in this ¢ase.

8. This Count is the proper venue for the action bacause the causes of action have arisen in the
County of Alameda where some of the violations of faw have occurred. Furthermore, this Court is the
proper venue under Code of Civil Procedure section 395.5 and Heaith & Safety Code section 25249.7,

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND CLVIL PENALIES 3
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STATUTORY BACKGROUND

9. The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 is an initiative statute passed ag
“Propasition 65 by an overwhelming majority vote of the peopie in November of 1986.

t®. The warning requirement of Proposition 65 is comained in Health & Safety Code section

2524%.6, which provides;
No person in the course of deing business shall knowingly and intentionally cxpose any

individual to a chemical known 10 the state to cause cancer of repraductive Loxicity

without first giving clear and reasonable waming to such individual, cxcept as provided

in Section 25249.10,

1. Implementing regujations for Proposition 65 definc exposc as “to cause to ingest, inhale
contact via body surfaces or otherwise come into contact with a listed ehemical” An individual mn)L
come into contact with 3 listed chemnical through water, air, food, consumer products and any other
environmenig] exposure as well as eccupational exposures,” (Cal. Cude Regs,, tit. 27, § 25102, subd]
{®.)

12, In this case, the exposures &l issue are caused by consumer products. Jmp]ememimj
regulations for Proposition 65 define a consumer product exposure as * an expasure which results from
person’s acquisition, purchase, storage, consumption, or other reasonabiy foreseeable use of a consumed]
good, or any exposure that results from receiving @ consumer service.” {Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27, §
25602, subd. {b).)

13. Wheorver & clear and reasonable waming is tequired under Health & Saicty Code section
25242.6, the “method coployed to transmit the waming myst be reasonably calculated considering tho
altemative methods available under the circumstances, to make the warning message available prior to

exposure.” (Cal. Code Regs, tit. 27, § 25601.) The warning requirement may be satistied by a wamj
that appears on a product’s fabei or other labeling, shelf labeling, signs, a system of signs, publi
advertising identifying the system and toll-free infortation services, or any other system, that provide
clear and reasonable wamings. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27, § 25603.1, subd. (a){d}.)

14. Preposition 63 establishes a procedure by which the State is to develop a fist of chemicals
“known to (he State o cause cancer or reproductve loxicity.” (Health & Safety Code, § 25249.8.)

There is no duty fo provide a clear and veasonable waming untit 12-months after the chemical was

COMPLAINT FOR [NJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES &
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published on the State list. (Health & Safety Code, § 25249.10, subd, (b)) Lead was listed as
chemical known to the State of Califomia to cause developmental toxicity in the fetus and male
femalc reproductive toxicity on Fcbruary 27, 1987, Lead was listed as 2 chemical known to the State o
California to causc cancer on Qctober 1, 1992, (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27, § 27001.)

i5. The Maximum Allowable Dose Level for lead as a chemical known to cause reproducti v
toxicity is 0.5 microgeams per day. (Cal, Code Regs., tit. 27, § 25805.) The No Significant Risk
Level for lead as a carcinogen is 15 microgeams per day. (Cal. Code Regs., (i 27, § 25785.)

16. Proposition 65 may be enforced by any person in the public interest whe provides noticel
sixty days befor filing suit to both the violater and designated law enforcement officials. The failure of
faw enforcement officials to file a timely complaint enables a citizen suit (o be filed pursuant to Health &
Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivisions (¢) and (d).

17. Proposition 65 provides that any petson “violating or thremening to violate™ Propositlon
may be enjoined in any courl of competent jurisdiction. (Health & Safety Code, § 25249.7, subd. (a).)
To "threaten to violale™ means "o create a condition in which there is a substantial probability that g
violation will occur.” (Heaith & Safety Cade, § 25249.11, subd. (8).} Furthermore, violators are subjec
to 8 Givil penalty of up to 32,500 per day for each violation. (Health & Safety Code, § 25249.7, subd)
(b(1).3

Y
STATEMENT OF FACTS

18. Defendants have developed, manufactured, distributed and/or sold the Coversd Products
containing lead into the State of California. Consumption of the Covered Products according to the
directions and‘or recommendations provided for said products causes consumers to be expased to

tead at levels requiring a waming. Consumers have been ingesting these products for many years

<

without any knowledge of their expasure to Icad, a very dangerous chemical,
19. Since at Jeast September 26, 2011, Defendants have knowingly and intentionally exposed

numerous persons to lead, without providing a Proposition 65 warning, Both prior and subsequent to
ERC’s Nolice of Violation, Defendants failed to provide a wamning on the label of the Covered Products
Defendants have at all times relevant hereto been aware that the Covered Products contained lead and

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATCRY RELIBF AND CiVIL PENALTIES 3
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that persons using these products have been exposed (o the chemical. Through its website, has made
vagiaus representations regarding the quality and beneficial natuee of the company’s products, as wel] ad
the steps purportedly taken to ensure these qualities:

" The World's Most Innovative Nutrition and Filness Enhancement Products
To improve the lives of health-minded consumers everywhere FitLifc Brands’ conunitment to producin
leading-edge proptietary nutcitionsl supplements is just the beginning. We are dedicated to developinj
next-generation products that cmpower everyone, at any stage in life, to accomplish their goals)
Whether it’s weight loss, performance enhancement, or simply better overall health, we develop
advanced products (o get them there.
We step to the beat of constant inpovation. While some in the industry react to deveioping trepds, al
FitLife Brands, we track af leading research and follow every breakthrough in order (o anticipate what
each significant advancement means W0 owr customers. When the market is ready for the next greaf
nutritional solution in health or fitness, we’re out front, developing and bringing it to market.”
“NDS Innovative Weight Loss, General Health and Sports Nuttition Supptements
NDS provides trusted products for increased calorie burning, body toning, weight maintenance, general
health and overali well-being. Since 2002, we have formulated our culling edye supplements with pure,

high ingredients to achicve extraordinary results and improve quality of life for our custotners.”
“Siren Labs

offers high-quality, cutting-edge solutians tailored to fiathering athietic achievement and petsonal b

For anyonc striving for an edye in health, fitness and training results, Siren Labs’ wide range of pmduj
performance for devotees of all levels.”

Given Defendants atiention to product formulation, quatity control and the many years of rescarch
purportedly conducted on the ingredients used in the company’s preducts, Defendants must have been
aware of the prescnce of tead in the Covered Products, Nevertheless, the company's website touts its

commifment (o consumers, and represets (o the public that’s its products ace of the highest quality and
clinically proven.  Defendants have been aware of lead in the Covered Products and have failed 4

discipse the presence of this chemical to the public, who undoubtedly believe they have been ingesting
totally healthy and pure prducts pursuant to the company's statements,

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES 3
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20. Both prior and subsequent to ERC’s Notice of Violation, Defendants failed 1o provide
consumers of the Cavered Products with a clear and reasonable warning that they have been exposed tg
a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive ham
This failurc to provide a warning is ongoing.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(VYiolstivn of Scetlon 25249.6 of the Health and Safety Code, Failuro to Provide Clear and
Reasonable Warring ander Proposition 55)

21. ERC refers to paragraphs 1-20, inclusive, and mcorporates them herein by this reference.

22. By committing the acts allcged above, Defendants have in the course of doing business,
knowingly and intentionally exposed users of the Covered Products to lead, a chemical known to the
State of California o cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm without first giving cle.'|1
and reasonable warning to such individuals, within the meaning of Health & Safety Code section
252494,

23. Baid violations render Defendants Liable for civil penalties up to $2,500 per day, for cach
violatian.
ECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(Declaratory Relief}
24. ERC refers to pamagraphs 1-23, inclusive, and incorporates them herein by (his reference.

25. There exists an actual controversy refating to the legal rights and dutics of the parties, within
the meaning of Code of Civil Procedure section 1060, between ERC and Defendants conceming whetheg

Defendants have exposed individuals to a chemical Jnown (o the State of California to cause cancer)
birth defects and other neproduetive harm without providing clear and reasonabic waming.

VI
PRAYER
WHEREFORE ERC prays for relief as follows:

1. On the First Cause of Action, for civif penaltics for each and every violation accotding to
proof;

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIET AND CIVIL PENALTIES K
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2. On the First Causc of Action, and pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 25249.7,
subdivision (3), for such temporary restraining orders, preliminary and permanent injunctive orders, o
other orders as are necessary (o prevent Defendants from exposing persons to lead without providing
¢lear and reasonable warning;

3. On the Second Cause of Action, for a declaratory judgment pursuant o Code of Civil
Procedure section 1060 declaring that Defendants have exposed individuals to a chemical known to the
State of California to cause birth defects and other reproductive harm withowt providing clear and
reasenable waming; and

4. On ali Causes of Action, for reasonable attorneys' fees pursuant to Code of Civil Procedurd
section 1021.5 or the substantial benefit theory;

5. For costs of suit her¢in; and

&. For such other relief as the Cownt may deem just and proper.

DATED: October 22, 2015 MICHAEL FREUND & ASSOCIATES

Ly
Michael Freund

Ryan Hoffman
Altorneys for Plaintiff

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, INC,

COMPLAINT FOR TNJUNCTIVE AMD DECLARATORY RELIET AND CIVIL PENALTIES 1
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Michael Freand & Associates
1919 Addison Sireet, Suite 105

Brokeley, CA M4
Vienee: 510.540,1992 « Far: 510 $40.3543
Michsel Fround, Esq. OF COUNSTL:
Ryan offmpa, Esg. Denise Ferkich Hoffman, Eaq.
September 26, 2014
NOTICE OF VICLATION OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 252498 ET SEQ.
(FROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violators and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

| represeol Environreenis! Research Center, Ing. (“ERC"), 3111 Camina Del Rio Nonh, Suite 400, San
Diego, CA 92108; Tel. {619) 500-30%), ERC's Executive Director is Cheis Heptinsiall. ERC |sa California non-
peafil corporation dedicatod te, among other oauacs, belping safeguard the publlc frum bealth hazards by bringing
about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicgls, fBacilitating a safe enviconment for
consumers and employees, and encouraging carporate responsibilily.

ERC bas identificd viclations of Califarnia’s Safe Drinking Waler and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
{*"Proposition 65"), which is codified at Califomia Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq., with respect o (he
products identified below. These violations have occurred and continug 10 occLy bacause the alleged Violatoss
identified below failed to provide required clear snd reasonable warnings with these producty. This [etter serves as
a notice of these violatians to the atlegad Violators and the appropriate public enforcement agencies, Pursugnt to
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d), ERC intends 1o file a private enforcernent action in the public interest
60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public eoforcement agencies have commenced and zre
diligeanly proscenting an action [o vectify these viotations.

Geners) Jgformatian abopt Proposition 65. A copy of 8 sumumary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazacd Assessment, is enclosed with this Jetier served to the alleged Violators
identified below.

Alleged Yiolators. The names of the companies covered by thus notice that violated Peaposition 65
{hereinafter the “Violators™) are:

FitLife Brandy, Ine.
FitLife Brand, [oc. dba Siren Labs
NDS Nutrition Products, Ine.

Cansumer Products ang [lsted Chemleals. The products that are the subject of this notice and the
chemical in those products identifled as exceeding allowable levels are:

Fiilife Brands [ne. NDS Atpha Strike - Lead

Bond Laboratories lnc. Siren Laba MetbyhT Igunite Wild Berry - Lead

Band Laborataries Enc, NDS Nutrilion Products [ne, Cardia Cats Grape - Lead

Bond Laborataries [oc. NDS Nutrifion Products loc. [ntensify Xtreme - Lead

Bond Laboratorles Ine, NDS Nutrition Products 1ac. PMD Platinum Flex Stack Z-Fest - Lead
Bond Lahoratories Inc, ND¥S Noirition Products Tne. Cardio Cuts Strawberry Crush - Lead
Hond Lahoratories Inc. Sirey Labas Methyl-T Fruit Punch - Lead

FitLife Brands Inc. Siren Labs Slimify - Lead

FitLite Brands Loc. PMD Platinum Pump Fuel v.2 Raspberry Lemonade - Lead

O am s —




Notice af Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.
September 26, 2014

Page 2

On February 27, 1987, the Staie of Califomia offlclaily listed kead a3 a chemical known to cause

developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity, On October 1, 1992, the State of Catlfomia
officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue ta investigate other products that may reveal further violations
#od result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Fxposyre. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase
acquisition, bandling snd recommended vse of these products. Consequently, the primary route of expesure 10
these chemicals has heen and continues to be trough ingestion, buy may have also ocevrred and may contious to
occur through inhalarion and/or demmal contact,

Approxizmage Time Peciod of Ylgjations. Ongning viclations have eccurred every day since at least
September 26, 201 1, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace, and
will confinue evary day unlil clear and reasonabie wasniogs are provided to product puschasers and users or until
these known toxic chiemicals are cither removed from or reduced to eflowable levels in the products. Proposition
65 tequires thet a clear snd reasonable warning be provided prior to cxposurs to the identfied chemicals, The
method of wamnlng should bg 2 warning thot appears on the product label. The Violators violated Propasition 65
beeause they failed to provide persons handilng endior using these products sith appropriate warnmgs that they are
bring exposed (o these chemicals.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these angoing violations of
California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking & construetive resofution of this matier that includes
an cnforceable ssritten agreement by the Violatoss to: (1) reformulate the identified products 30 83 (0 elitnmate
furtler exposures to the identified chemlcals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and
(2) pay an appropriate civil penalty; and (3) provide clcar and reasonable wamings complisat with Propesition 65
to all persons Jocated m Califomnia who purchased the above products in the last three years. Such a resolution will

prevent further unwayned consumer exposures (0 (be idenufied chemicals, a3 well 83 an éxpensive and time
consuming litigation,

ERC hus retained me as fegal counsel in sonngction with this tatter. Plewse direet all eommunicationy
regarding tkis Notlee of Violatian ta my attention af the law office address and tekephane nember fndicated

on the letterhead or at rrhoflmadugrual.com.

Sincerely,
Ryan HoFimay
Atachments
Certificate of Ment
Certificate of Service

DEHHA Summary (10 FitLife Brands, [nc.; FitLife Rrandg, Tnc. dba Siren Labs; NDS Nutrition Produqts,
Int.; and their Registered Agents for Service of Process anly)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit {to AG only)




Nottce of Viclation of California Health & Safety Cade §25249.5 e seq.
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Environmental Reseacch Center, Inc.'s Nadice of Proposition 65 Violations by FitLife
Braody, Inc; FitLife Brantls, Inc. dba Siret Labs; 10d NDS Nutrition Products, Ioc.

i, Ryan Hoffman, declare:

1. This Certificaie of Metit accompanies the attached 60-day notice it which i 1s alleged that the
parties identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. 1 am an attomey for the noticing party.

3. 1 have cansulted with one or more persons with wlevant and appropriate experience or expertise
who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data régarding the exposure (6 the listed chemicals that ate the
subject nf'the notice.

4. Based on Lhe information obtained through (hose consuliants, and on other mformation in my
possession, | believe there is a reasonable and mentonous case for the private action. I undersiand that
“reasonahble and meritorious case for (he private action™ means that she information provides a credible
basis that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established and that the information did not prove that
the alleged Violators mill be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attormey Genaral i attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificare, including the information
identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249,7(h)(2), i.c., (1) the identity of the persons
consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studics, ot other data reviewed by those

Petsons.

I et \
Dated: Septerber 26, 2014 e
Ryan Hoffman
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CERTIFICATE OF SERYICE
L tbe undersighed, eclare undes peaalty of pegiury under e laws of the Stede of Cadifornia that the foltawing ia rwe sl ¢ommecL:

['8m 3 citizen of 1bo United Statee, over the age of 18 year of age, and am oot & pacty 1o che withlt codiled acon. My busniss
Bddrass is 304 loy Strext, Fort Gglehame, Geovgia 30742, 1 am a Tealdent or enplayed it Lhe caunty where the caailing accwred, Tbe
enwetope or packaye was placed In e mail ar Fort Oglelbosp, Goorgin.

©On Soptember 26, 2014, 1 served the foflowlng documents: NOTICE OF VIGLATION OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE 5251498 ET SEf: CTERTIFICATE OF MERIT; *THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 63): A SUMMARY™ on the folkowing parties by placig 8 Tua and cocrect copy
thereof in @ sealed aovelope, oddressed 10 the party lisced badow mnd depoaiting it az & V.S, Podal Savice Office with thr posiege fully
prepaid for delivecy by Certified Mail:

Curment CEO oy President Teacy L. Dagmeyer
FltLitc Brands, Ipc. dhe Siren Labe (FitLeft Brands, Inc, dba Slrcn Lats® Aegistered
4409 South 143" Stree, Suite ¢ Agrnt dbe Serdee of Process)
Oreahs, NE 63137 160] Dodge Street, Sule 3700
COtmths, NE RLO2
Qo CEC ¢ Presidenl
EyiLIfo Brands, Inc. Treey L. Deulryer
4507 Soulh 41 Shreet, Suhs | {FULife Brands, imc's Registered Agent for Sovvice of Process)
Omain, NE 68{37 140F Dodge Strest, Suite 3700
Omehs. NE 8102
Current CEO or Preyident
NDS Nulricion Prodes, Bne. Trecy L. Dostmeyey
4349 sovah 143" Street, Suite 1 (NS Rutriton Brodwets, Inc."s Rezisered
Omahta, NE %137 Agenr fot Service of Prozess}
160] Dodge Street, Suite IR
Cureent CRO ar President Otwihe, NE 63562
NDS Nutriuca Products, [oe,
| O Q Smece, Suis TIRA ¥Cxp Senaers, LLC
Omahs, NE 66137 {EWLife Braads, In¢. dba Siren Labs* Regirarcd
Agwol for Scrvice af Procem)
Voep Strdces, LLC 16435 Villups Cenlor Cirche, Suite 170
{NIX5 Nulricion Prodcts, Inc.'s Regrstered Laas Veguy, NV 3913
Apery [or Sevvice of Pascew)
11 Soulh Stwta Rosd 7, Sule 106 VCorn Servios, LLC
['iq, FL 33314 (FlAire Brands, fac.'s Reglesered Agek for Sarvict of Process}

1645 Villege Center Cittla, Suite | 70
Las Yepes, NY B334

Un September 76, 2014, 1 ebactrovically acrved the koflowlng documenls: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFDRNIA HEALTI
& SAFETY CODE §2524%.3 ET SEQ; CERTIFICATE Of MERIT: ADDITIONAL SUPPFORTING INFORMATION FOR
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT A5 REQUIRED BY CALIFORNLA HEALTH & SAPETY CODE 325249.7(d)(?) on che following party
by uplosding o true end come1l copy thermof ou Gie California Attormey  Generel®s webdife, which can d¢ somssed n
hetps: foag o4 gov/propesiaskl-60-daynotice;

Offic= of the Califormls Avesnay Ganeral
Frop 65 Eaforcemer Reporting

1515 Cloy Soesy, Sulwe 2000

Daklmd, CA 945612.0550

Go September 26, 2044, | served the following dacuments: NOTICE OP ¥IOLATION, CALIFORNIA ITEALTH & SAFPETY
CODE §25049.5 BT SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on asch of the partics on Uve Secvice List srrached haveta by placing 4 trac and
cowvect copry Chereol in & scaled envelope, addrevsed Lo &xch of the partias on whe Service List sltached hesedo, and depesiting it ata U.S.
Postaf Service Office wilh the postage folly prepaid for deiivery by Prioeily Mad.

Execused on Scptember 26, 2014, in Fort Oglathorpe, Georgia.

) "
e, (o

Tilfpny Capobat
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Drsirice Attoeosy, Alameds County
1224 Fulloo Simet, Sate 900
Qukland, CA 94632

Diudct ABnmey, Alrox Coumly
PO, Bax 248
barklorrille, CA S6L20

Dimnct Atloraey. Amudor Coaecy
W Congt Strew!
Jackson, CA 95642

Disirnct Andrtmy, Rulle Calinry
25 Counry Tenrer Daive, Spine 245
Drovlile, CA T5995

Dlarrica Aocevrey, Talaveras Councy
BY1 Moueana Rexeh Hesd
3an Andrews, CA #5249

Districi Anconey, Coluse Gty
346 Fltb Streat Scaw 101
Cohuya, CA 95932

Districl Atlamey, Contra Cosls Coumlty

00 Ward Sircet
bartinez, CA 9438}

Dimnyct Alomey, Del Narre Cowmy
450 H Street, Roam 174
Craacshl Cigy, CA 23531

Desinct Aucrey, B Dordd Conary
S13 Maln Jaen
Placemalle, [C4 95467

Disinet Aucency, Freano Cooaty
2200 Telare Soeew, Suile 1G04
Froza, A 03TIL

Diswrica Amcarrey, Glenn Cousy
Pot OTRcc Bas 43
Willows, CA 939EE

Distrqr Anomey, Fhegipoldi County
323 St et A7 Floxr
£urekn CA 95503

Dismct Ahorazy, Imperial
40 Wew Wain Street, Ste L2
El Comyu, T #2243

Puwno Aiccoey, lnyo Comty
230 W. Line Soroet
Biwbop, CA 9331

Dinrict Amoney, Kemn Cowny
1215 Trunoun Ay e
Bakenfirdd, CA 93301

Thancl Aoracy. Xinga Comky
1400 West Lacey Bouberard
Hanfon), CA 232X

Drstrict Autoeney, Lake Caunty
255 N Naxbes St
Lakepcel CA 95453

Dlecricl Atsomey, Lassas Coutnry
220 South Lacom Suees. Sit, A
Susanville, CA 96130

Service List

Diesnicl Ameency, Lob AnpNiea Counry
210 Wea Temple Soreet, Sane 1Y000
Le¢ Argelea CA Y0012

Drsmice Aneamney, Midan Cooray
20 Vosd Yoserone Aveous
Maderm, TA 93037

Dinsicl Atlorey, Mo County
3501 Cwwxe Cenler Delve, Focs L30
San Rafzel €4 S4530)

Diemnel Aveney, Morpasa Tounry
Pasl Office Dex T30

Mariposa, CA 95319

Destrict Aomay, Mendocmo County
Post Qffsce Box 100U
Ukaaly, CA 95463

[risirice Anomey, Merced Coaery
S5 Vr. tvaln Soeec
Mreved, TA 95340

Distrles Adomay, Modos Coviiry
204 5 Coat Streol, Roam 202
Altyrar, CA 3610|400

Disvict Miorosy, Mono County
Boit Offlce Bon 617
Bridgepot, CA 23507

Bivyict Atiomey, Monterey Caunty
Fooi Olice Bom L300
Salmss. Ca 03002

Dhistric! Altomey. N Coanly
Pars} QGe¢ Bon T30
Nopa, CA 9933w

Duainct Altamcy, Nevads County
201 Commerinl Strect
Nevoka Chry, CA 24949

Dilrict Afwstey. O County
40| Wes Cive Cemar Qpve
Sanls Ana, CA YZTO1

Districl Miomey, Plessr Comty
1081 ¢ Justice Croter Drive, 31 240
Rezeville, CA 95678

TraamL Auoceney, Plumas Coamy
510 Main Streét, Room $04
Quicry, CA 9597

Dot Aoy, Rivertide Cooray
2960 Orange Samet
Riverside, CA 92501

Distsict Allonosy, Sammanio County
93 “G" SuweL
Secramando, CA 95814

Dianet Atweney, San Benile Counly
415 Fourth Sirest, 7 Floor
Hokipier, CA 35023

Divlniet AtvrmeySan Bemardino C ooty
36 N, Mowacain Yiew Avenua
Sas Bemardino, CA 934 19-0004

Distoict Attocney, San Deego County
330 West Brood wary, Suite L3043
Suin Dicgo, TA 92101

Thrnict ABomey, Ko Fewwieso County

K40 Rayanc Steeer, Suie 322
I Frwewsico, CAMI0)

Ensincl Atlorney, Som Joaquin County

222 E- Weba Awe, Rm, 202
Sxockion, CA 95202

Blistric Alremey, Sen [ Cbapa Coonty

1035 T'utm 81. Ruom 450
Sall Laks Obicpo. CA 92408

THitt s ARdeney. San Matcu Counly
400 County Cer, 3 Flnar
Redwond Caty. CA %4063

District A%emey. Sanls Barbers County

1112 Senia Badmm 3wt
Smia Bwbwa, CA 5310]

Distric| Akomey, Swats Claras County
0 WeqL Bajding Sareac
San Jomm, CAHILID

Distncl Atlureey, Seas Cruz Conuxy
N1 Oowan Strect, Rocem 200
$apa Crur, CA 95040

BislreL Aftoroey, Sliesw Cowwy
1354 West Strece

Raddrg, CA 6001

Districc Altorney, Sterra Counly
PO Pox 457
Downteville, €A 92934

Didnict Aamcy, Siakiyao Cuunly
Por Odficn Box %46
Yraka CA 56007

Disrit] Alamey. S&Nano Collnky
€75 Toxm Siresy, Six 4500
Faafisld, CA 54333

DasinclL Atioreey, Soname Comety
03 Adminictrsion Drive

Room N1

Eanie Roso, €A 95408

Dhities Aleseney, Saamistous Counry
832 12" $irect. 1 300
Modesio, CA Y335e

Distric! Atomoy. Sptier County
445 Second Sareel
Yuba City, €A 23941

Casinel Allorwey, Tehsrn County
Pox Office Box 519
Red Bloff, CA 98040

Disirist Alorney, Trinaty County
Po ffecc Rea 310
Wearavile, CA 90(09)

Districi Anemnzy. Tulsee County
711 & Mooney Bhd . Room 214
Vimlin, CA 33291

Disingt Alroey, Tuolurana Counly
423 N Waghingiem Streét
Scoca  CAOSHTT

Dnuict Armey, Vireuis Caully
300 South Vicocein Ave, Suire 314
Yearurs, TA 93X%

Drrirct Aoy Yok County
303 2™ Sirexi
Wouodlmd C4 95695

Dasirect Alloracy, ¥ulka Covaty
215 FI&h Siress, Sune 153
Meryovlile, CA 95301

Lea Angeles Cicy Anamey's Qflce
Loty Hall Ean

2MI N Maig Sirvet, Sade BOO

Loa Angeles, T4 9003

Svn Diego Ciry Anoney’s OMice
1200 3$rd Avenue, Ste 1620

San Diege, CA9210)

Sun Froeclsco, Cuy Atloroey
City Eall. Reom 2H

E Ur Carilon B Goodled PL
Saa Fremeisvo. C8, 94102

Saa ko Cily Aoy Offive
100 East Sanfa Clurs Strwl,
16% Fhoer

Jun ke, CA 9511}




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1985
{PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prapared by the California Offica of Environmental
Haalth Hazard Asseasmant (OEHHAY}, the lead agency for the Implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcerment Act of 1586 (commonly known as
"Propasition 65"}, A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an allegad violator of the Act, The summary provides
basle information about the provisions of tha iaw, and is inlended 1o sarve only as a
convenient sourca of general information. it is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law, The reader ie directed to the statule
and OEHHA's knplementing reguiations (see citations below) for further infarmation.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE RBASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON {DENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

Proposition 65 appaars in Califomia law ss Health and Safety Code Sections 252495
through 25248.13. The statute is available online at:
http.'f!oehha.ca.gow'propSSﬂathGSIaW?ZOOS-html. Regulations that provide more
specific guidanca an compliance, and that specify procedures 1o be followed by the
State in canying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the Callfornia
Code of Regulations, seclions 25102 through 270D01.' Thesa implementing regulations
are avajlable online at: ht‘tp:ﬁoehha.ca.gowfpropﬁﬁflawaﬁSRegs.html;

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The "Governor’s List.” Proposition 65 requires the Governer to publish a jist of
¢hemicals that are known ta the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive
toxicity. This means that chemicsals ars placed on the Proposition 66 list if thay are
Kknown to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other raproductive harm, such as

" All further ragutatary references are to sections of Titke 27 of the Callfomnia Code of Regufations unleas
otherwien Inticated. The statyls, reguiations and relevanl case iaw are availaiie on the QEHHA website
at: htip:/Mwwv.oehha.ca. govipropBS/awAncex, hml.




damage lo female or mals reproductive systems or to the devsloping fetus. This list

must e updaled at least once a year. The current Propesition 65 {ist of chemicals ks
avaliable on the OEHHA website at

http:/fwww.oehha. ca.goviprop65/p ropB8S_hist/Newfist himl,

Only those chemicals that are on the fist are regulated under this law. Businesses that

produce, use, release or otherwise engags in aclivitios involving listed chemicals must
comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business s required 1o wam a person befare
“knawingly ang intentionally” expasing that parson to a listad chemical unless an
exemption applies; for exampta, when exposures aras sufficlently low (sge below). Tha
waming given must be "clear and reasonable.” This means that the waming must: (1)
clearly make known that the chemical involved is known ta cause cancer, or birth
defects or other repreductive hamm end (2) be given in auch a way that it will effectively

reach the person before he or she is exposed. Some exposures are exempt from the
warning requirement under certaln circumstances discuased balow,

Prohibion from discharges inio drinking waler. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical Inta water or onte land where it passes or

probably will pags inte a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this raquirement under cartain clrcumstances discussed balow,

DOES PROPOSITION 85 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You shauld consult tha current version of the statute and reguletions
{nitp:/Asvv.cahhe. ca.govipropbSiawindex.html) to deternine ail epplicable
exemptions, the mosi common of which are tha following:

Grace Pariad. Proposition 85 warning raquirements do not apply until12 months after
the chemical has boen listed. The Praposition &5 discharge probibitian does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that lakes place lass than 20 months aRer the
listing of the chemical,

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agenciss of the federal, state
or {ocal government, as weall as antities operating public water systems, ara axempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employsss, Neilber the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies {0 a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees. Thie Includea all employess, not just thoge presenl in Califomnia.




Exposures that pose no signiticant risk of cencer. For chamicals that are lisied as
known to the Stata to cause cancer (‘carcinogens®), a warning Is not requitred iftha
business can demonsirate that the exposure occurs at & fevel that poses "no significant
fisk." This means that the exposure is calculated to resel In not more than ane excess
case of cancer in 100000 individuals exposed over & 70-year iffetine. The Proposition
65 regulations identify specific "Na Significant Risk Lavels” {NSRLs) for many listad
carcinogens. Exposures below thess levels ame exempt from the wammg reguirement,
Sse OEHHA's website at: http:(immw.cehha.ca.gow'propaﬁfgem SRLs.htm| for a iist of
NSRLs, and Section 25701 et seq. of the reguiations for information conceming how
these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observabie reproductive effect at 1,000 Smes the
leval in question. For chemicals known to the State to causs reproduclive toxickty, a
waming i net required if the business can demonstrate that the exposure will produce
no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the ievel In question. In ather words, the levai
of exposure must be below the “no observable sifect level" dividac by a 1,000, This
number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dase Lavel {MADL). See OEHMA's
website at: hip:/ww. oehha.ca.govipropss/getNSRLs.him| for a list of MADLs, and
Section 25801 ef seq. of tha regulations for information toncaming how hese levels are
calculatad.

Exposures ta Neturelly Occursring Chemicals in g Food. Certain exposures to
chemlcals that occur in foads naturally (i.e.. thal do not result from any known hunien
activity, inciuding activity by somecne ather than the persan causing the expasure) are
exermpt from the warning requirements of the Jaw. If the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the Iowest evel feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
ba found in Saction 25501,

Discharges that do not resuit In & “significant amount” of the listed chamical
entesing into any source of drinking watar. The prohibition from discharges into
drinking water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrata that "gignificant
amount” ¢f the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass
Inio & source of drinking water, and that the discharge complles with all other applicable
laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A "significant amount” means any
detactzable amount, sxcept an ameunt that would meet the *no slgnificant risk” Isvel for
chemicals that cause cancar or that is 1,000 times below the “na observable effect”
taval for chemlcals that cause reproductive toxicity, i an Ihdividual wara exposed to that
amount in drinking water.

? See Section 25501 {aH4)




HOW IS PROPOSITION 68 ENFORCED?

Enforcemant is carrlad aut through civil lawsuite. These lawsuits may be brought by tha
Attorney General, any district attormay, or cerlain city attarneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private partias acling in the public interest, hut only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Altamey General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attomey, and (he business accused of the violaion, The notice must provide adequate
information ta allow ths recipient to assess the nalure of the alieged violation. The
netice must camply with the information and procedural raquirements specified In
Sectlan 25803 of the regulations and in Tile 1 1, sections 3100-3103. A private party
may not pursua an independent enforcement actfon Under Proposition 66 if one of the
gevemmental officlals noted above inltiates an action within sixty days of the notlce.

A business found to be in violation of Proposilion 85 Is subject ta civil penalties of up to

$2.500 per day for each vialation. in addition, the business may be orderad by a courn
to siep committing the vioiation.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS,..
Contagt the Office of Environmantal Haaith Hazard Assessment's Propasition 85
Implemsantation Office at (918) 445-B800 or vie e-mait at
PB\SF’tﬂJﬁc.Commenm@oehha.Ca.gov.

Revised: July, 2042

NOTE: Autharlly cited: Section 26249.12, Heallh and Safaly Code. Refarsnce: Sactions
26248 5, 262490 6, 26248.9, 25249.10 nnd 2524911 » Health and Safety Code.




